



Diksha Rane

3 1A(L) 28236 2021.doc



2026:BHC-OS:8280

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

3 EXA(L)/28232/2021

WITH

IA(L)/28236/2021

In

EXA(L)/28232/2021

JAWED HABIB HAIR AND BEAUTY LIMITED.

VS

H.C.BUILDCON PVT.LTD. AND 2 ORS

Adv. Jennifer Sagayarajan a/w. Adv. Shreya Shipurkar i/b. Legal Links
for applicant.

Adv. Ashok Saraogi for respondents.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 24 FEBRUARY 2026.

PC. :

1) Mr. Saraogi, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that he has made several attempts to contact his clients/judgment debtors. Though telephonically promises are made, they are not coming to his office to give further instructions in the present proceedings, therefore, he seeks leave to withdraw his appearance. He has also by written communications dated 3/2/2026 addressed to the respondents, requested them to give instructions in



present proceeding. He submits that he has also informed them that there is likelihood of issuance of bailable warrant, however, there is no response.

2) In view of the same, Mr. Ashok Saraogi is being discharged as an advocate for the respondents in present proceedings.

3) Ms. Jennifer Sagayarajan, learned counsel appearing for the decree holder submits that on an earlier occasion on 4/12/2025, the order was passed directing the judgment debtors to file disclosure affidavit. Thereafter, on 23/12/2025, none appeared for the judgment debtors. This Court had issued bailable warrant against respondent no.3. However, the matter was again mentioned by the colleague of Mr. Saraogi thereby requesting this Court to grant one more opportunity to respondent no.3 and the bailable warrant was stayed till next date. Hence, on the request being made by the colleague of Mr. Ashok Saraogi, the issuance of the bailable warrant against respondent no.3 was stayed and at his request, the matter was posted for settlement.

4) However, today Mr. Ashok Saraogi, learned counsel appeared for the respondents and submitted that there is no positive response from his client.



5) In view of the same, issue **Bailable Warrant** against respondent no.3 in the sum of **Rs.25,000/-**, returnable on **30/3/2026**.

6) The decree holder to assist the Registry and furnish details of the concerned Police Station for the execution of the bailable warrant. The Senior Inspector of Police of the concerned Police Station to have the said bailable warrant executed and secure the present of the respondent no.3 on the next date.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)